sewer service provided to the principal resident or family having a maximum income under the 
qualifying income limits shall be fifty percent (50%) of the monthly sewer service charge stated in 
Table XIII.  On July 1st of each year, the qualifying limits shall be set at one hundred eighty-five 
percent (185%) of the most recently published poverty guidelines in the Federal Register by the U.S. 
Department of Health and Human Services under authority of 42 U.S.C. 9902(2). The qualifying 
income limit for a single person household shall be based on the federal poverty guidelines for a